

No. 15-8366

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

SHAWN PATRICK LYNCH,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MIKEL PATRICK STEINFELD
Counsel of Record

TENNIE MARTIN

MARICOPA COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER
620 W. Jackson, Suite 4015
Phoenix, Arizona 85003
(602) 506-7711
STEINFELDM@MAIL.MARICOPA.GOV

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	1
I. During <i>Batson</i> 's third step, trial courts determine if the defendant demonstrated purposeful discrimination. Courts are split regarding how to resolve a trial court's failure to conduct the third step. This Court should clarify that independent review is proper because independent review best protects a defendant's and the public's Equal Protection rights under the Fourteenth Amendment. Applying this test, this Court should vacate Lynch's death verdict.....	1
A. Because this Court has not yet indicated how lower courts should resolve the failure to conduct the third step of a <i>Batson</i> analysis, jurisdictions have created three different approaches: (1) independent review, (2) remand, and (3) deference to an implicit ruling.....	2
B. To resolve this split, this Court should clarify that where a trial court has failed to follow <i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , appellate courts must independently review the record and order a new trial when the record does not support a prosecutor's proffered race-neutral reasons.....	4
C. Applying the correct test— <i>independent review</i> —this Court should vacate Lynch's sentence.....	5
Conclusion	7
II. Because Shawn Lynch was ineligible for parole and the prosecution placed Lynch's future dangerousness at issue, Lynch was entitled to an instruction on parole ineligibility under <i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> and the Fifth, Eighth, and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution. To justify the trial court's refusal to read a <i>Simmons</i> instruction, the Arizona Supreme Court relied upon the availability of clemency—a form of release irrelevant to <i>Simmons</i>	8
Conclusion	9

III. Shawn Lynch's Due Process right to a fair and reliable capital penalty phase, guaranteed by the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments, was violated by the prosecutor's repeated and persistent misconduct.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	1
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	5
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> , 514 U.S. 765 (1995).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Ramdass v. Angelone</i> , 530 U.S. 156 (2000).....	9
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994).....	8, 9
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	9
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008).....	2, 3

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 234 P.3d 595 (Ariz. 2010).....	9
<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 357 P.3d 119 (Ariz. 2015).....	8

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Adkins v. Warden, Holman CF</i> , 710 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Davis v. Baltimore Gas and Elec. Co.</i> , 160 F.3d 1023 (4th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Dolphy v. Mantello</i> , 552, F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Edwards v. Roper</i> , 688 F.3d 449 (8th Cir. 2012).....	1, 3
<i>Evenstad v. Carlson</i> , 470 F.3d 777 (8th Cir. 2006).....	1, 3
<i>Green v. LaMarque</i> , 532 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Hall v. Zenk</i> , 692 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2012).....	1, 3
<i>Hightower v. Terry</i> , 459 F.3d 1067 (11th Cir. 2006).....	1, 2, 3
<i>McGahee v. Alabama Dept. of Corrections</i> , 560 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>McKinney v. Artuz</i> , 326 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>Messiah v. Duncan</i> , 435 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>Stevens v. Epps</i> , 618 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2010).....	1, 3
<i>U.S. v. Arce</i> , 997 F.2d 1123 (5th Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>U.S. v. McAllister</i> , 693 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2012).....	2, 5
<i>U.S. v. Rudas</i> , 905 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>U.S. v. Rutledge</i> , 648 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2011).....	2, 5

OTHER STATE CASES

<i>Jacox v. Pegler</i> , 665 N.W.2d 607 (Neb. 2003).....	2
--	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution

Fifth Amendment	8
Eighth Amendment	8
Fourteenth Amendment	1, 8

STATUTES

United States Code

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	1, 3
---------------------------	------

Arizona Revised Statutes

§ 13-703(A)	8
§ 41-1604.09	8
